(unaudited)(as
adjusted)

Net income $127.0 $ 58.2
Foreign currency translation, net(1) 14.2 6.5
Unrealized gain (loss) from hedge accounting, net(2) 3.2 (0.4 )
Other comprehensive income, net 17.4 6.1
Comprehensive income $144.4 $ 64.3
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
(1)Net of tax benefit of $0.1 million and zero for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

(2)Net of tax expense of $1.1 million and a tax benefit of $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and2017, respectively.

5

Edgar Filing: CDW Corp - Form 10-Q

7

Table of Contents

CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(in millions)
(unaudited)

Preferred
Stock

Common
Stock

Treasury
Stock

SharesAmountShares AmountSharesAmountPaid-inCapital
Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive
Loss

Total
Stockholders'
Equity

Balance as of
December 31, 2017 (as reported) —$ —153.1 $ 1.5 0.1 $ —$2,911.6 $ (1,834.3 ) $ (95.9 ) $ 982.9

Cumulative adjustment
upon adoption of ASC 606 —— — — — — — 2.7 — 2.7

Balance as of
December 31, 2017 (as adjusted) —— 153.1 1.5 0.1 — 2,911.6 (1,831.6 ) (95.9 ) 985.6

Net income —— — — — — — 127.0 — 127.0
Equity-based compensation
expense —— — — — — 7.1 — — 7.1

Stock option exercises —— 0.3 — — — 7.3 — — 7.3
Coworker Stock Purchase Plan —— — — — — 2.4 — — 2.4
Repurchases of common stock —— (1.5 ) — — — — (109.2 ) — (109.2 )
Dividends paid —— — — — — 0.1 (32.1 ) — (32.0 )
Incentive compensation plan
shares withheld for taxes —— — — (0.1 ) — — (8.7 ) — (8.7 )

Foreign currency translation —— — — — — — — 14.2 14.2
Unrealized gain from hedge
accounting —— — — — — — — 3.2 3.2

Balance as of
March 31, 2018 —$ —151.9 $ 1.5 — $ —$2,928.5 $ (1,854.6 ) $ (78.5 ) $ 996.9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: CDW Corp - Form 10-Q

8

Table of Contents

CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in millions)

Three Months
Ended March 31,
2018 2017

Cash flows from operating activities: (unaudited)(asadjusted)
Net income $127.0 $ 58.2
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 66.6 64.2

[…]

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), requiring lessees to recognize assets and
liabilities on the balance sheet for the rights and obligations created by long-term leases and to disclose additional
quantitative and qualitative information about leasing arrangements. This ASU is effective for the Company beginning
in the first quarter of 2019 and allows for early adoption. Although the Company is currently evaluating the provisions
of the ASU to determine how it will be affected, the primary impact to the Company of the new ASU will be to record
assets and liabilities for current operating leases, which are principally related to the Company's real estate portfolio.
Revenue Recognition
On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Topic 606 and utilized the full retrospective method. For additional details,
see Note 1 (Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies).

12

Edgar Filing: CDW Corp - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents
CDW CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2017, the adoption of Topic 606 impacted the Company's results as follows:
March 31, 2017

(in millions)
(except per share amounts)

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net sales $3,324.7 $ (68.7 ) $3,256.0
Gross profit 552.6 0.9 553.5
Gross profit margin 16.6 % 40 bps 17.0 %

Income from operations 169.8 0.9 170.7
Income tax expense (16.0 ) (0.3 ) (16.3 )
Net income $57.6 $ 0.6 $58.2

Net income per common share
Basic $0.36 $ — $0.36
Diluted $0.35 $ 0.01 $0.36
The adoption of Topic 606 impacted the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017 as follows:

December 31, 2017

(in millions) As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted(1)

Accounts receivable $2,320.5 $ 8.8 $ 2,329.3
Merchandise inventory 449.5 (38.0 ) 411.5
Miscellaneous receivables 336.5 6.5 343.0
Prepaid expenses and other 127.4 40.9 168.3
Total current assets 3,378.1 18.2 3,396.3

Other assets 40.8 (8.1 ) 32.7
Total assets 6,956.6 10.1 6,966.7

Contract liabilities 194.0 (35.2 ) 158.8
Income tax payable 15.1 1.1 16.2
Other accrued expenses 180.2 41.6 221.8
Total current liabilities 2,514.6 7.5 2,522.1

Total liabilities 5,973.7 7.5 5,981.1
Total stockholders’ equity $982.9 $ 2.7 $ 985.6
(1)Amounts may not cross-foot due to rounding.
3.Inventory Financing Agreements
The Company has entered into agreements with certain financial intermediaries to facilitate the purchase of inventory
from various suppliers under certain terms and conditions, as described below. These amounts are classified separately
as Accounts payable-inventory financing on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company does not incur any
interest expense associated with these agreements as balances are paid when they are due.

Edgar Filing: CDW Corp - Form 10-Q

19

13

Edgar Filing: CDW Corp - Form 10-Q

20